Clinton County Board of Supervisors

Jim Irwin, Chairman Dan Srp, Vice Chairman Erin George

Clinton County Administration Building 1900 North Third Street; Clinton, Iowa 52732 563-244-0575 www.clintoncounty-ia.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Clinton County Board of Supervisors will meet at the following time and place: Monday, October 30, 2023, 9:00 A.M. Clinton County Administration Building, Conference Room B, 1900 N. 3rd St., Clinton, IA. The public may also join the meeting on Zoom by phone by dialing 1-253-215-8782 and entering the access code 9341856401. The public may also join through the internet by following this web address: https://zoom.us/join Enter meeting Code: 9341856401 and then password clinton23.

9:00 a.m. Review Correspondence & Claims

Call to Order – Pledge of Allegiance

9:15 a.m. Formal Action & Motions Claims Approval

CONSENT AGENDA

- RESOLUTION 2023-266: Appointment Jail (Borgman)
- RESOLUTION 2023-267: Appointment Jail (Walter)
- RESOLUTION 2023-268: Resignation Sheriff's Office

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

GENERAL PUBLIC DEPARTMENT HEADS, ELECTED OFFICIALS & EMPLOYEES DISCUSSION WITH POSSIBLE ACTION

- 1. County Pioneer Cemetery Commission projects and budget
- 2. County response to state legislators regarding the new property tax legislation

11:00 a.m. Anticipated Closed Session

The Board of Supervisors anticipate entering a closed session per Code of Iowa Section 2.5(1)(c) to discuss matters that are presently in litigation.

RESOLUTION 2023-266

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE PAYROLL TO START FOR ALLISON BORGMAN FROM THE JAIL BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Clinton County Sheriff is an elected official and the Board of Supervisors does not consider nor appoint personnel for elected officials, but need to authorize payroll for the County Auditor; now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, Iowa that the County Auditor be and is hereby authorized to issue biweekly paychecks on the General Basic Fund, Office of Jail to Allison Borgman, as a full-time Civilian Correctional Officer. This will be in effect at an hourly rate of \$20.47 during the probationary period of 6 months, then increasing to \$22.74. Allison Borgman's starting date of employment with the Sheriff's Office will be October 24th, 2023. This is subject to the terms and conditions of the Sheriff's Bargaining Unit agreement without further action of this Board.

Roll Call:

George: Yes No Srp: Yes No Irwin: Yes No

Chairperson, Jim Irwin

ATTEST:

County Auditor, Eric Van Lancker

RESOLUTION 2023-267

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE PAYROLL TO START FOR JACOB WALTER FROM THE JAIL BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Clinton County Sheriff is an elected official and the Board of Supervisors does not consider nor appoint personnel for elected officials, but need to authorize payroll for the County Auditor; now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, Iowa that the County Auditor be and is hereby authorized to issue biweekly paychecks on the General Basic Fund, Office of Jail to Jacob Walter, as a full-time Civilian Correctional Officer. This will be in effect at an hourly rate of \$20.47 during the probationary period of 6 months, then increasing to \$22.74. Jacob Walter's starting date of employment with the Sheriff's Office will be October 24th, 2023. This is subject to the terms and conditions of the Sheriff's Bargaining Unit agreement without further action of this Board.

Roll Call:

George: Yes No Srp: Yes No Irwin: Yes No

Chairperson, Jim Irwin

ATTEST:

County Auditor, Eric Van Lancker

RESOLUTION 2023-268

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE RESIGNATION OF ADAM WOJCIECHOWSKI FROM THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE

WHEREAS, the Clinton County Sheriff has accepted the resignation of Adam Wojciechowski, as a full-time deputy sheriff; now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, Iowa, that the County Auditor be and is hereby authorized to stop issuance of biweekly paychecks on the General Basic Fund, Office of Sheriff, to Adam Wojciechowski. Adam's last day was on October 26, 2023.

Roll Call:

George: Yes No Srp: Yes No Irwin: Yes No

Chairperson, Jim Irwin

ATTEST:

County Auditor, Eric Van Lancker